

[Not Scheduled For Oral Argument]  
No. 21-5093

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO VACATE  
THE DISTRICT COURT'S STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
BRIAN J. SPRINGER  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7235  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-1597  
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
I. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium And Related Appropriations For Emergency Rental Assistance .....	4
II. Proceedings Below .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Moratorium Is Meritless.....	11
II. The Balance Of Equities Overwhelmingly Favors The Government.....	19
III. At A Minimum, The Court Should Deny Relief To Non-Parties .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	12
<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2020), appeal filed, No. 20-14210 (11th Cir. Nov. 9, 2020), mot. for inj. pending appeal denied, No. 20-14210 (11th Cir. Dec. 17, 2020).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	23
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-1455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020), appeal filed, No. 21-30037 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Dixon Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-1518, 2021 WL 1604250 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 23, 2021) .....	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	22
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	19
<i>Holland v. National Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	18

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	16
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	17
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	18
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-3443 (6th Cir. May 7, 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Terkel v. CDC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-0564, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-40137 (5th Cir. Mar. 3, 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....	15, 16
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-2692, 2020 WL 7658126 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2020) .....	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....23

*Wallace v. FedEx Corp.*,  
764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....15

## **U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....18

## **Statutes:**

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,  
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 .....2, 7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,  
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....2, 6, 7, 12, 13

Public Health Service Act,  
Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944).....5

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b).....5

42 U.S.C. § 264 .....1, 2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

## **Regulatory Material:**

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 .....5

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966,  
31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in* 80 Stat. 1610 (1966) .....5

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID–19:

85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020) .....	5, 6, 8, 9, 16
86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021) .....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021) .....	3, 7, 8, 11, 22

**Legislative Material:**

167 Cong. Rec. H1281 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021) .....	2, 7
--	------

**Other Authorities:**

18 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	23
---	----

**CDC:**

<i>COVID-19: When to Quarantine</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xHuYW">https://go.usa.gov/xHuYW</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	16
<i>COVID Data Tracker: COVID-19 Integrated County View</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xHJrq">https://go.usa.gov/xHJrq</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	22
<i>COVID Data Tracker: COVID-19 Vaccinations in the United States</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xHJCe">https://go.usa.gov/xHJCe</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	21, 22
<i>COVID Data Tracker: Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xHJCz">https://go.usa.gov/xHJCz</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	22
<i>HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xHvzV">https://go.usa.gov/xHvzV</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	9, 10

Georgia Dep’t of Community Affairs, <i>State of Georgia’s U.S. Treasury Emergency Rental Assistance Program</i> , <a href="https://georgiarentalassistance.ga.gov/">https://georgiarentalassistance.ga.gov/</a> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....	14, 20
--	--------

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Emergency Rental Assistance Fact Sheet</i> (May 7, 2021), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xH73R">https://go.usa.gov/xH73R</a> .....	4, 21
--	-------

U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs., *COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Eviction Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance*, <https://go.usa.gov/xss3y> (last visited May 23, 2021) .....2, 7
